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UNITED STAT ES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Jon Leibowitz, Chairman
Pamela Jones Harbour
William E. Kovadc
J. Thomas Rosh

)
In the Matter of )

)
EXPATEDGE PARTNERS, LLC ) DOCKET NO. C-
a limited liability corporation. )

)

)
COMPLAINT

appetoing Cdma migkiorth ap is roceadingth pu e ifdlic aest, lleges:

1. Respordent xpaPdge rthes, (LC “ExpaEdgéiMm nésata lited ability
corpomtionwith its principal officeor pla@ of businesst&50 BooneAvenueNorth,
Suite 102, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55427.

2. Respondent is in the business of providsoffwae and onsulting serices to businesses
that offe “expatriaté programs to managtax and payll issues for emplages tha
work ousidethdr country of residence, including through awebste
(www.expatedg.com)

3. The a&ts and pretices ofrespondast as allegd in this complaint have be in or
affectingcommere, as tommere” is ddined in Section 4 of thedeleal Trade
Commission Act.

4, Since at lest Decenber 2002, repondent has set tbron its website,
www.expated@.com privagy policies and statemis about its practiegincluding
statements tated to its participation in the Safaor privay framework greed upon
by the U.S. and the Eopean Wion (“U.S.-EUSafe HarborFramewok” or “ Safe
Harbor”).
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U.S.-EU SAEE HARBOR FRAMEWORK

The U.S.-EUSafe HarborFramewok provides a mod for U.S. compangeto transfer
personadata outside of Ewpe that is consistent with the regunrents of the Eopea
Union Directive on Data Protection (“Directive’). Erected in 195, the Directive sds
forth Europ@n Union (‘EU”) requirenents for privay and the potection of pesonal
data. Amongther thing, it requires ElMember States to implement isigtion that
prohibits the transfeof pasonal datautside the EU, with exceptions, unless the
Europea Commssion (“EC”) ha made aletemination that the rec
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http://ec.europa.eu/justice_home/fsj/privacy/docs/95-46-ce/dir1995-46_part1_en.pdf
http://www.export.gov/safeharbor,

respondet has not reneed its self-ertification to the Safe Haor and remans in “not
current” status on Commersewebsite. Exhibit A, Declaation of Danon C. Greér

11 From & least Decembea 2002 until July 2009, respondent has dsseminated or caused to
be disseminated pacy policies and statemés on thevww.expated@.comwebsite,
including, but not limited to, the following staements

ExpatEdg selfeetifies the Policyto the U.S. Depament of
Commerces Safe Hebor Privagy Progam.

Exhibit B, Decembea 2002 Pivacy Poicy; Exhibit C, Aug. 2004 Pivacy Polcy; Exhibit
D, Dec. 2007 Privacy Policy; Exhibit E, Apr. 2009 Privacy Policy.

12.  Throudh the means d@eribed in Pagaph 11, espondent esated, expresslgr by
implication, that it $ a curent paticipant in the Safélabor.

13. Intruth and in fai; since Novenber 2006, repondent has not bea curent paticipant
in the Safe ldrbor Therdore, the r@resatations set forth in Pareaph 11 vere and
are, false a mislealing.

14. The a&ts and pretices ofrespondasts as allegd in this complaint constitute unfair or
deceptive acts or m@ctices in or afectingcommere in violation of Section 5(a)f the
Feded Trade Commission Act.

THERBFORE, the Federd Trade Commission ths _ day of , 2009, has issued this
compaint against respondent.

By the Commis®n.

Donald S. Clark
Secreary
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http://www.collectify.com
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